IN—Y Ty
T-8452C PARTS BOOK

2EREHAET ALY RS TAEEBAIYI DY
TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE SPLIT NEEDLE BAR LOCK STITCHER
WITH THREAD TRIMMER

brother.

=D E S IER (I Parts Navigation TZEULV=fZ(FFE S,  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BRIRDRA

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8452C-40

3: hEY
L 5. Y
7: B BBRHRE)




Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. T-8452C-40

.
L

3: Medium-weight materials
5: Heavy-weight materials

7: Heavy-weight materials
(For extra-thick thread)



—_

N—YITyHoZHMAIZELT

 CORIE, 201058 DT —RNEDNVWTHERSNIZEDTT,

BRI FELLICEAERSNDHEENHYET,

B TR T AE A, IR TRLTHYET .
 ASAMRTHF(REFNO)Z+ "M DNTWDE &AL, HHRICKVELZYET,

FHME, URESERL TS,

B R

YN X 7. L3 L 2 1
B. EEHRER e 3
C. HHEEFBER oooossssssssssssssssssssssssssnns 5
D. SHEUHEIBIEBRR oo 9
B 3B Z BB e 11
Fo SR UBBIR oo 13
G. FEBRBIR oo 15
H. SEYBRBEER oo 17
N et L 19
K1 DVEBEMR e 21
K2, AVEREAR oo 25
Lo TEHBEAR oo 27
M. A EBIR o 29
N SRBURBIR oo 33
S [ 35
Q. BRUIYBER oo 37
R SRIEDBEER oo 41
S, BRILUERR oo 43
T1. A bA—LARY IR BE—FBEFR e 45
T2. AUMA—ILARY D RBE oo, 47
T3, AUPA— LAY ZRBIR oo 49
U. BEERAYFBER oo 51
VA= e 53
W. BHIRR E(FEybEBREA T avER ) .. 55
Z1. A BERBIR e, 57
Z2. FFRBERBER e 59
Wa., ZEESARIL e 61
Sp. HERRBIEBER—EEZFR oo 63
Ga. T—UERER—EIR oo 64



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2010.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

4. The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure differs
depending on the specification. For details, refer to the parts list.

CONTENTS

. Machine body .........oooiiiiiii e e
. Upper shaft mechanism ...
. Needle bar rocking mechanism ...........cccccovvvvieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn,
. Needle bar flip-up mechanism .........cccoooiiiii e
. Presser foot mechanism ...
. Feed mechanism ...
. Quick reverse mechanism ............cccoviuiiiiniiiicenin e

. Feed shaft mechanism ..o

. I o m m O O W »

. BGAUGE PAIS ..oocceeeciieeeee e
K1. Rotary hook mechanism ..........ccciiiiiiiiiie
K2. Rotary hook mechanism .............ccccooee
. Lower shaft mechanism ............cccooiiiiii
CLUDFCAtioN ...

. Threading mechanism .........ccccueiiiii

L

M

N

P. Bobbin winder mechanism ...........cccccoiiiiiiiii
Q. Thread trimmer mechaniSm ...........ccccciiiiiiini i e,
R. Tension release mechaniSm ..........ccccccovcieiiiiiiiee e,
S. Thread wiper mechanism ...........cccccoiiiiiiiii e,
T1. Control box and motor mechanism ..........ccccccevveiiiinn e,
T2. Control box mechanism ...,
T3. Control box Mechanism ...........cccoociiiiiiini e,
U. Quick reverse switch mechanism .............ccco i
V. Power supply equipment mechanism ...........cccccoeeeeiiiieenennn.
W. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts) ....

Z. ACCESSOMIES ...ttt e e e e e e eaanns

Z2. ACCESSOMIES ... e e e e e e e e e e eenaaaas

Sp. Different parts list ........oooo oo
Ga. Gauge parts list ........ccooveeeiiiiiiiee e e



A . £{&E8{% / Machine body

T-8452C-050



A . £{AE8{& / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 140063001 2|13VYFEY DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 AL BAFXAEY POSITIONING PIN

3 SB1311001 1N A2 Y93 FACE PLATE ASSY

4 104449001 113 Lt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

5 062501416 2|F~05X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

6 SA2441101 1NAHTA4 REAR COVER

7 062501216 7| ~35X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

8 SA2442201 1| E-52H/3\- MOTOR COVER

9 062501416 3|F~a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

11 SA4370101 1|FRNT L~k DUST PROTECTOR

12 062500616 2|+ ~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

13 SA2444101 1FNoOFaIL BEDLEGL

14 SA2445101 1N FNOF0S BEDLED S

15 SA2448101 NANYAZLA SLIDE PLATE LA

17 SA2450101 1| AR A5R SLIDE PLATER

19 S$36663001 NANYAZFY2 SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

20 S$34438001 4|95 T3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4
21 116010001 1R ART5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4
22 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

23 S37060001 1 7-A<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING

24 SA9826001 1NWoHFa1045 )L LABEL CAUTION

25 062500816 2|F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

26 SA9957001 "I-=29<-9 INJURY MARK

27 SA9957002 1I-=29<-9 INJURY MARK
T-8452C-050




B . EhBI{%R / Upper shaft mechanism

i i%

?—27
N
26
L 2g
31
< 29
\‘\ - 32
@@\/’,\@
30

T-8452C-109



B . L#hR8{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EEES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA4551001 1| 2<4DD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4373001 1\7FoEYSS0Y THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 SB1485001 1122994600422 BALL BEARING, 600427

4 SB1484001 1|24 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 SA6166001 NNIRDIZ9DH CRANKSHAFT

6 117006001 1|73E® WICK, L=60

7 113014000 1|173EEI4 PUSHER

8 S25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 HELEE 7NN BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 S25235001 1|2 ART8 SCREW M8

12 S25236001 1|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

13 SA2861101 1 FoELHHITOIYHH3 THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
<-403F8> <For -403>

14+ SA2935101 1[7oE>S3-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY, S3-L
<-405, -407 > <For -405, -407>

14+ SA2936101 1|1FrE>S5-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY, S5-L

15 S13160001 1 FrEVARY3253 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2

16 SA2460101 VE S WivkrH PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT

17 SB1536001 1|3 072/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

18 S23651001 4|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

19 SA2461001 1242245 7-1)Uu DD TIMING PULLEY, U DD

20 S38713100 117> FAN

21 062403512 3|7 ~R34X35 SCREW PAN M4X35

22 028040242 3[R HR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

23 025040232 3|ESHAHARFLVA WASHER PLAIN M 4

24 SA2463001 NEEEIZ272a9 1% TIMING BELT

25 012061036 2|7 FEZ6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

26 SA2469101 1|17V EYHIN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

27 062500816 2|7FR35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

28 SA4537001 1|% RRHN- DUST COVER

29 SA4376101 1P R PAY SHELTER PLATE

30 SA3065001 1[ZTILk FELT

31 SA3059101 11NN\ F YT HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

32 062500816 1|7~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

33 SA2462001 11FT—Iuz502 PULLEY U FLANGE

T-8452C-109




49

1
N\

[

— .,
21 |
~
||
|
|
|
J

17
A
Ny
|
il
8 _
11
14

]

26

0
20

19
18

(((((((

@
@((((
25

B—20

D ol |e.vvvvrv- e
o) - —X7 ™
0] / <
o A

ﬁ(
e

24

43
43

=5
=,
=
=5
=,
=

43—8
43—

C . #H#51E81B8{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

22 32

T-8452C-115

— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —— — — — — —




C. £1#&1281B{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA8738101 1N)RIIDRIDHYHH2 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT UNIT

2 SB1434001 NN)IRDF A9 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SB1425001 1|H7aRRSAHS SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 018401036 2|7 FRILR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

5 SA4382001 1\JRILY= NEEDLE BAR ASSY L

6 SA4385001 1[/\JRIRY= NEEDLE BAR ASSY R

7 SA8749001 1UNURDFXFHE <FEBZ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark Z>

8 149604001 2|E>1.5X5.8 PIN, 1.5X5.8

9 149605001 2|95 VF TR SPRING, CLUTCH LEVER

10 149827001 1|E>2X15.8 PIN, 2X15.8

11 S34561101 1195V FRAL CLUTCH STOPPER L

12 S34562101 119 YFEAR CLUTCH STOPPERR

13 149608001 1|E>2X17.8 PIN, 2X17.8

14 112609001 AP EE SV IAVAE S SPRING

15 SA4391101 1|/ \RxgH5T SPRING HOLDER

16 062260316 2|7~R1026X3 SCREW PAN M2.6X3

17 149610001 1(V)-REY PIN

18 149611101 1))-RE D /\H SPRING, RELEASE PIN

19 SA4392001 1|)-RE> T4 PIN COVER

20 062260516 1|7~326X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5

21 SA4389101 2[5 YFTav= CLUTCH LEVER ASSY

22 SA4395001 1N ARYATZoFHA4(443 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE
WIS ERERRIXNDIE Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.

23 S07575000 1|AR)392 <EF25> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 25 <Mark 25>

23 S07575001 1| AR5z <§5EE30> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 30 <Mark 30>

23 S07575002 1|AR1)39z <§EF3B> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 35 <Mark 35>

23 S07575003 1| AR5z <5EE40> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 40 <Mark 40>

23 S07575004 1|AR1)39z2 <§EF545> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 45 <Mark 45>

23 S07575005 1| AR5z <EE50> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 50 <Mark 50>

23 S07575006 1|AR1)39z <§5EBE55> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 55 <Mark 55>

23 S07575007 1| AR5z <EE60> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 60 <Mark 60>

23 S07575008 1|AR1)392 <5 F65> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 65 <Mark 65>

23 S07575009 1| AR5z <EE70> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 70 <Mark 70>

23 S07575010 1|AR1)392 <EBF75> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 75 <Mark 75>

23 S07575011 1| AR5z <EE80> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 80 <Mark 80>

24 SA4583001 2|/\JRHI ANV 8- STOPPER, N-BAR

25 149622001 AVAY Y oV ASVIACIAY S SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER

26 SA4396001 1 \=D% SPRING COVER

27 060350616 1{/N1>K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6

28 SA4397001 2|/\JRT TR A ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR

29 SA4398001 2[2 Ax35 SCREW, SM3.5

30 060350616 2[/\ 14> K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6

31 SA4399001 A IS WASHER, PLANE

32 062350816 2|7~135X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8

33 112728001 1|1973E%E WICK, L=50

34 SA4393101 1\)RD oS50 Vk CRANK ROD, N-BAR

35 SA4394001 1|hoa< SLIDE BLOCK

36 SA4401001 1|7TILbAHID FELT SUPPORT, D

37 062350516 2|7F~2a35X%5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

38 SA4400001 117 )Lk FELT

39 107155001 2|7xT)Lk FELT

40 SA5155001 1|7 ST FELT SUPPORT

41 SA5237101 1|7TILk FELT

42 062350516 1|7~X335X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

43 014080831 4| 7+4H71R=28X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M8X8

44 154567000 2|ho#H53 SPACER, 5.3

45 SA2485001 1|EYbhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

46 S25260001 2|7 FEZ6X57RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5

47 SA2486101 1FIRIDIA2)LR BUSH, R

48 062061616 1| ~R36X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

49 SA2489001 1/ N)ARHIDRD L= NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER

T-8452C-115




C . #+#51E81B8{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

49

o B
| See |
| {es T ST
| v Lx. |
7|_ - &5 o _
| (Z7 o |

%|A_N_ , MI_ ¢ \/ _ &7 om
& _ e _
N l\llll - 3
' g 22~ : _
«««(«% & _ _ : \ © _
& | o - — Kv _
e _ n Top-—% c \/43 _
| 5 /% , |
_ m\/ n _
| S
_ ©_» _
~ N\ J
/

/

/

/
f—
/
/
/
/
—

— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

T-8452C-115



C. $t#42E1R81% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
50 018062032 1|7 FHRILF6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

51 118735002 ARZES WASHER

52 SA2490101 (VAVE SV E Lyl Al N2/} ROCKER LINK N-BAR

53 S23460001 2|F~36X5 SCREW PAN M6X5

54 SB1437001 UEIZINFINZr D2/ LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER
55 012060636 2|77 EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
56 SB1438001 UEIZINFD b e ZIGZAG LINK BUSH

57 018062532 1|7 F R ILA6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

58 SA2493001 2(¥H=R WASHER, PLAIN

59 SA2494001 NANIRDIIRY T NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

60 018062032 1|7 FHRILF6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

61 SA5332001 NIAVRIZA5)LL BUSH L

62 S48204000 1(V2EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=150
T-8452C-115



D . §THE)RERS{% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

— — — — —

__/—\
/

—_

©

— e — — — — e e e e e e e e, e e

=
I
O

T-8452C-122



D. #1451 #242/ER3{% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4402001 PR EYE INDICATION PLATE ASSY
2 104833001 2|3 Lt43 RUBBER CAP, 4.3
3 SA5336001 1N DA43 78— HOLDER PLATE COVER
4 062501016 2|(+~a5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
5 SA4404001 11TV absi- PUSH LEVER
6 SA4441001 21T 3 TM4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
7 SA4405001 1FTvoav/-44 PLATE, PUSH LEVER
8 062350516 2|+ ~a35X%5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
9 SA5333001 (P21 PZACIAY 3 SPRING
10 SA4406001 1R TLIN-DH5H3 STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY
11 047301842 1N ATV TEVAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
12 SA4408001 1| RZYRL STUD, L
13 SA4409001 1| RAYES STUD, S
14 SA4411101 1NFIVAISDA44 FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE
< E [ LL> <Except for China>
15+ S$18964001 NFIVAILDAE2ZRN)L.DIA LABEL
<HEMm> <For China only>
15+ SA4419001 1NFUATI DA FFR)LF 1) IA|LABEL
16 062500816 2|(F+~05x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
17 SA4412001 NARToFA4Tvsa BALL GUIDE BUSH
18 150820001 HEES PZA%S SPRING
19 071063550 1ao*a1D1/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4
20 SA4413001 NIN-DD9F ARM LEVER SHAFT
21 062501416 1| ~Ra5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
22 SA5588001 117w TM4 SHOULDER SCREW M4
23 SA4414001 2|LIN=-D 9T IR SPRING
24 SA4415001 NRSARS 94 SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET
25 062500816 2| ~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
26 S07588101 1NRZARSY SLIDE SHAFT
27 SA4416001 NRASARD U944 SUPPORT PLATE, SLIDE SHAFT
28 149863001 210997 4RI SPRING, PLATE
29 SA4417001 3| VhhS- SET SCREW COLLAR
30 014400432 5|7 F1HR=4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4Xx4
31 SA4418001 N7oFrA4ro GUIDE SCREW
T-8452C-122

10




. ¥ Z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

G\)WO

28
26
e

1

T-8452C-201




E . % B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY EX3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA2495001 1|AH IR AZ)L PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 1|+ ~z5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

3 SA1174002 1A ITFITEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14

4 SA1175002 1FIAV YR YEMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 SA7607101 NAYTNARTUFA SPRING GUIDE

6 S07346101 1|AHY T/ PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5

7 SB1439001 1|AHTRY PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 1A YIRS+ GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 S$25289001 1|7RJL 6 BOLT (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 AT OS50 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK

11 S$31006002 1AY 7553 LIFTING LEVER

12 S39051001 1|FRH4335X12 SCREW PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

13 S07351001 1ARLILAASBEZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

14 S07529001 1ARILAL VAV HE T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY

15 048030342 2|FATE3 RETAINING RING E3

16 SA2677101 NARZIL AT A X TENSION RELEASE WIRE

17 012061832 1|7F+ES56X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18

18 021060306 1|32 14Vk6 NUT 3 M6

19 SA2500001 1|leFF7H LAV HS KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

20 SA2501001 1AHTF75 L= PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

21 SA2502001 1|eF 75 LAY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

22 SA1179001 1|Fo1=T5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

23 S07349001 WA ITHFLIN-DY P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

24 SA2504001 11eYrh5- SET SCREW COLLAR

25 012500536 2|7 FES55X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

26 S07355051 2|1A VT T7 LN SPRING, EXTENSION

27 062501216 1|+ ~R35X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

28 021500106 11224 Yk5 NUT, 1 M5

29 SA2506001 1|E¥FTH LN KNEE LIFTER LEVER

30 SA2507001 1 e T7H RS KNEE LIFTER BAR

31 SA1179001 UEPZEDL SHOULDER SCREW, M5

32 SA2165001 115126 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

33 SA1179001 1|Fo %5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

34 SA4149101 1FIA0EYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW 6

35 021060306 1132 14+Vk6 NUT 3 M6

36 S07350001 1| AR WASHER, PLAIN
<FFTariigm> <Option parts>

37 S10780001 1ARLILASBEZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

38 S07529001 1ARZILAL VAV HS T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY

39 048030342 2|FATE3 RETAINING RING E3

40 SA2677101 ARIL AT A ¥ TENSION RELEASE WIRE

41 SA2578001 1A TT7HLIN- PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

T-8452C-201

12




F . %Y B3{% / Feed mechanism

3536 37 44

’ %j{/@g 45 47 46
i % _ 38@ ﬁﬁ@%)

AN

T-8452C-202
13



F . % UYBH{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2509001 11 FIVATFI=2 FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 21A0ARTUFA4B GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4| ~15X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1 FIATXHYATIS SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 37T )Lk FELT

6 SA2516001 1F)ATEFRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1[F~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NRANAF DI A2 F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 NRANAF D)LV hY FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 N=-RILRTYLT NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 NARANAND D)5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5
12 SA2585001 1|7 F 1) 6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 525236001 1|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2521001 NWRANAA DY TS FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 1|7+ RILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 NRANAF D)2 TIUY LINK

17 143616001 NRANAF D) ITEY SHAFT

18 048060342 2[~ATJEB RETAINING RING E6

19 S38427002 NADIVARYEAVIL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

20 SA3056001 NA2IVFIAIEIRD FEED REGULATING STUD

21 142746122 1 AEVA 5345 FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458202 1D ART4T6 SCREW SM4.76

23 108549001 1105 ORING

24 S50098101 NAEIVAFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

25 100328001 NAEVAFHFAED R NOTCH SPRING

26 SA2523001 1NFAvILaY L/~ DIAL LOCK LEVER

27 539830101 NFAvILBYILIN-IF SPRING

28 SA2525001 1NA2)FIAVEIX5 FEED REGULATOR 5

29 016061031 2|7FK41)6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 1 FIhTxFLHY CONNECTING ROD

31 SB1440001 1 e s} ECCENTRIC SHAFT

32 012060636 1|77 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SB1413001 1N|1Fo 26 SHOULDER SCREW M6

34 SA2529101 NATOXAL/N-DJTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

35 048080342 1|FATES8 RETAINING RING E8

36 025100132 1|EZHHRLIV10 WASHER PLAIN S 10

37 SA2530001 1hoH SPACER

38 S07374209 1A XA/~ REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

39 SA2531001 1NATS AL IN-FH IR SPRING

40 SA2541001 NATOXALN-(4 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE
41 SA6592001 1|2 ARTME SCREW M5

43 104821001 1|5 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

44 062500816 2|F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

45 SA2532001 AU FILRRY S STOPPER

46 062501216 1[F~a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

47 025050236 1NEZHHRFLYS WASHER PLAIN M 5

48 S07376001 1NF)ATF/AR FEED REGULATOR SPRING

49 SA2533001 (IAC Sl SPRING HOOK

50 062060816 1[F~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

51 062501216 1[F~a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

52 021500106 113+ Yks NUT 1 M5

T-8452C-202

14




G . ¥ #:B81% / Quick reverse mechanism

T-8452C-205

15



G . #EERH{% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY E3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB1442001 |  1|E¥oFoUL/A(KH2 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
3 154730001 1|FATET5 RETAINING RING E15

4 154731000 | 1|5 LRRY/S- RUBBER STOPPER

5 SA2535101 |  1|YL/ARES 4 SOLENOID BRACKET

6 062500812 |  3|+~=5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

7 062061016 | 2|F~=6x10 SCREW PAN M6X10

8 SA2992001 | 1|LuArvEY PIN

9 048060142 | 1|FA7S43%C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
10 153138001 1|45 % WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

11 SA2536001 |  1|VL/qRLA-3 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

12 SA2540001 |  1|%vHFoL8- QUICK REVERSE LEVER

13 016061031 |  2|7+rH1J6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
14 SA2992001 | 1|LoAvEY PIN

15 012060636 |  2|7FES6x6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2539001 |  1|YL/ARL/-S4 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

17 018062032 |  1|7F7HRILk6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

18 149095001 1|49 % WASHER, PLAIN 6

19 153132000 | 1|+4/0>Fa-7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
T-8452C-205

16



H . 3X Y #B8{% / Feed shaft mechanism

T-8452C-211
17



H . £ YRS {% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 N2V AZ)LL BUSH, L: F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 17T )Lk FELT

3 SA4028001 1|173EF4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 1A DU A% LR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1|13EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1|k AR TMB SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1|7 FES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2| YrhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY * SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 NRANATH)TH FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA6150101 NAI)EATRIATEYS FEED BAR TR FORK ASSY

12 SA2927001 1|2 AR TMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

13 025060132 1|ESHHRIIA 6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

14 SA2566001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

15 021350106 11> 24V k35 NUT 1 M3.5

16 SA2553001 NPEEE IV FORKED PLATE

17 SA2554001 1|8hYFIAHEIYRY ADJUSTING SCREW, HIGHT

18 062400616 1|3 ~_24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

19 SA3990001 1|7 )Lk FELT

20 SA3887001 17T )Lk FELT

21 SA3888001 1| 7TILbAHT FELT HOLDER

22 025030132 1|eESHHRLI T3 WASHER PLAIN S 3

23 062300416 1|F~_23x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

24 SB1445001 NADVEARN)ITTH FEED BAR SHAFT

25 SA2551001 2|1 RS ARG THRUST RING

26 012060636 1|7 +ES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA2555001 NARANAFD)EAIT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

28 SA2928001 2|2 ARTMEX12 SCREW, M5X12

29 SA4538001 1|92 EE3X3 L=200 WICK, 3X3 L=200

30 SA2806101 NAOVFAhDa<y= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
31 SA6308001 4|0Y45233 1.2X4 SCREW FLAT #0 M2X4

32 SA4009001 1|173EEH YT WICK SUPPORT

33 062400616 2|F~z4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

34 SA2724001 1|193EE WICK, L=400

35 SA4011001 1|E=)LFa-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100

T-8452C-211

18




J .4 — 2 B8{% / Gauge parts

&~ ~—@m),
x|m||././m/||%/12 2
b L) ) =L
\ e )\
// To) //®|3 /|1
—— ) o (
b~ >—

.

T-8452C-231

19



J . 7—TBf% / Gauge parts

REF.NO CODE QTY SR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 * P.64-67 HAVEEIR/H] NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, L

2 * P.64-67 1[/\JFXRY= NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, R

3 013660412 2|FA97R=3.18-40X4 SET SCREW (CP) SM3.18-40X4

4 S13085001 2[FAFR3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

5 149831101 2|7 AIYFRART3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

6 * P.64-67 NAVEE NEEDLE PLATE

7 S11244001 [ ART4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

8 100032004 1Y 52437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

9 * P.64-67 1|1AHxTH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 113050001 1[2 AR3.57 SCREW, SM3.57

11 * P.64-67 1A51N FEED DOG

12 S07494001 2(ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
<-403 > <For -403>

13+ S /\1) DPX5---(#14) NEEDLE DPX5...(#14)
<-405, -407 FH> <For -405, -407>

13+ S /\1) DPX5--+(#22) NEEDLE DPX5...(#22)

T-8452C-231

20



K1 ./ &% / Rotary hook mechanism

1+
-

"ﬂ

o

=

F

-
) (&),

<P.25%H >
< Refer to P.25 >

T-8452C-301

21



K1 . hhERE% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY |:'|='-|:|% NAME OF PARTS RM|
<-403 3> <For -403>

1+ SA4435301 1| A<YKEF A845(/ KLY ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 845TR (L)
<-405, -407 > <For -405, -407>

1+ SA9470101 1|hT RS 18451 R 1LY R-HOOK BASE ASSY 845TR-5 (L)

17 SA2562201 1A RSF A h/8-L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L

24 SA3054001 1RSSR A HRL THRUST WASHER, L

25 SA6424101 1|7TI)LRULSE FELT UL ASSY

27 SA4044001 1|7T)LRDLYE FELT DL ASSY

39 SA2671001 1A FULN-L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L

48 SA6462001 1h<RSF A h/8-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL
<-403F8> <For -403>

42+ SA4436401 1A K5 148454/ F1JRYZ ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 845TR (R)
<-405, -407 F> <For -405, -407>

42+ SA9471101 1|h< R4 18451 R RS R-HOOK BASE ASSY 845TR-5(R)

43 SA2563301 1|h<K5 A1Hh/\-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER R

44 SA2579001 IS Z v ES SPECER

45 SA6425101 1|7TJLRURSZ FELT UR ASSY

46 SA4045001 1|7TJLRDRYZ FELT DR ASSY

47 SA2670001 1[4 +FJL/\-R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, R

49 SA6463001 1|h<EF A Hh/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR

3 SA4029001 2|h= o9 A2)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 2RSS ARV TAC=12> THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM < t=1.2 >

4 SA4038001 2|1RS ARG <t=1.0 > THRUST RING < t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 2RSS AR B t=1.4> THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM < t=1.4 >

4 SA4444001 2|RSRAK)%0.8< t=0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM < t=0.8 >

5 S07420000 2[=-K)LR7YL 5 NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 21RMY TG RETAINING RING

7 SA6474001 2(A< oo A%ILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SB1446001 2|A-TF -y OPENER LINK

9 SA3859101 2|A-TF-LsN- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 21A-TF-V2020 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 021500316 2|13 FYhk5 NUT 3 M5

12 SA3889101 2|A-TFH-L-2y O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 2|73EFE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012501031 2| 7FES5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

15 S$38212001 2|A-TFF- OPENER

16 154965001 2(7F+HRILE357X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 062300612 8|7F~R13X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

19 SA2572001 2|{RITILFY RV F SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

20 SA2574001 4R AR TME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

21 SA2575001 2[FARTME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA6301001 2[E=74> xVx PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

23 SA2574001 6|FARTMBTRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

26 062400616 2|FR14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

28 062400616 2|FR34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

29 SA4012001 27T )Lk FELT

30 SA3894001 27T )b AHT FELT SUPPORT

31 062400616 2|7 ~14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

32 SA2717001 4 AR INRD STOPPER SCREW

33 SA2676001 2[4 MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

65 062400812 4|F~R4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

34 S07525000 VADZ R VAT S SPRING PLATE

35 141544001 42 ART3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

36 SA3912001 2[4R2 L= MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

37 SA2675001 2(VbHhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

38 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

40 018501232 2| 7FHRILR5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

62 SAG294101 2[R AN THRUST RING

63 SA6307101 2[E=#>t vk PINION GEAR SET

T-8452C-301

22



K1 ./ £B8f% / Rotary hook mechanism

42+
N

61—

<P.25%&H >

<Referto P.25> =2

T-8452C-301

23



K1 . A EBd{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY EX3 NAME OF PARTS RM
64 025710132 | 2|ESHH %L av4.76 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76
50 SA6417001 | 4|o ARTMax12 SCREW M4X12
51 SA2556001 | 2| AT MeX25 SCREW, M6X25
52 115947101 | 2|#H = WASHER PLAIN 6.35
53 SA2722001 | 2|E>FzU-IA PINCH SLEEVE A
54 SA2565001 | 2|E>Fz1y-TIB PINCH SLEEVE B
55 SA2556001 |  2|s AT MeX25 SCREW, M6X25
56 SA2567001 |  2|/\UrFFIAYEV14 NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
57 SA2568001 |  2|\UREFIAHEYSH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
58 062061016 |  4|F+~=6x10 SCREW PAN M6X10
59 025060136 |  4|ESHH % a6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
60 S01928151 | 2|RE> BOBBIN
61 148602001 | 2|49 FURHL AR ANTI-SPIN SPRING
<-403Ff> <For -403>
41+ SA4458001 | 2|4RF1L/N-/3HB SPRING, EXTENSION, B
<-405, -407 > <For -405, -407>
41+ SA2826001 |  2|4rFyL A= SPRING, EXTENSION
T-8452C-301

24




K2 ./ E 1% / Rotary hook mechanism

o o — — e e e e e e

T-8452C-301

25



K2 . mZEE & / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTY 52 NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 *P.63 1(A</N\aD= ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY

2 151043001 1NFIATV R TENSION SPRING

3 S01567001 NFIAVL R TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 S01568001 1FIADLINRRARD SET SCREW

5 151035001 NZILIR)INRRARD SET SCREW

6 151034001 NBRAMZILIR) AR TENSION SPRING

7 151027001 2|V FAIA Y IR ARY SET SCREW

8 159801001 N AT — THREAD PRESSER WIRE

9 SA8266001 1|2 AR SM1.59X1.6 SCREW SM1.59X1.6

10 S07742001 UERSPFE CAP ASSY

T-8452C-301

26



L . F#hE§{% / Lower shaft mechanism

é

6
If?—wl ¥ \f%;\ﬁm
D T

T-8452C-305
27



L . T#hRE8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY E3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 |  1|[HRFAA4LL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 SA4585001 |  1|ZT/Lk FELT

3 SA3891001 |  1[ATR& A A4LR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 SA4585001 |  1|ZT/Lk FELT

5 SA2571101 | 1|o4s4 LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2580101 |  1[Zas AL Lo yLTRYS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 | 1|kARSMeRY A SET SCREW (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 | 1|a=sHmsTvsa BALL BEARING BUSH

9 SB1484001 |  1|#<<4™46004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

10 SA2585001 | 1|7FrH16X107kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 $23651001 1|7 FES6X67kY SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

12 SA2587101|  1|#43247-bps= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 SB1536001 |  1|#< <44 62042ZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 |  1|7FrH16X107kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 SA4213001 | 1|ZHRARTEX107kY A SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8452C-305

28




M . #&;m;E;8B81% / Lubrication

T-8452C-350
29



M. #&;m:E &% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2814201 NAAIE D92 OIL TANK ASSY

2 SA3040001 3| AT OIL FEEDING PIPE

3 SA3946001 1Fa1oa4-3F) OIL TERMINAL

4 SA2956001 2IE=Z)LFa-J OIL TUBE, L=135

5 SA2957001 417 )Lk FELT

6 SA6178001 419)v7 CLIP

7 SA3055101 2|F2-TRAMY/N- TUBE CLIP

8 062500816 1[F~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

9 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

10 S$38266000 2|h7THUITILE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
11 SA5224001 1[ZTILRD= FELT ASSY

12 SA4033101 1[ZTIILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

13 228475000 14V 9732 F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
14 S49623000 11EZILFa-T OIL TUBE, L=280

15 SA5293001 1(73E%® WICK L=410

16 SA5154201 1[FavavyT OIL SUPPORT

17 062501016 1[F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

18 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

19 104450101 1|53 Lts8 RUBBER CAP, 8

20 081038070 1|101)> P38 ORING P38

21 SA2723001 11EZILFa-T OIL TUBE, L=210

22 SA2724001 122 WICK, L=400

23 SA3055101 1N FL-TRARY/N- TUBE CLIP

24 0A5501006 2|+ ~_H/35X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
25 SA7540001 11F1va7avotyk OIL BLOCK SET

26 SA6475001 217N FIAVEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

27 081004070 2|01 P4 ORING P4

28 SA6468001 2|13 LNy Fxy RUBBER PACKING

29 SA6423001 2|h=<T U2 Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
30 SA6415001 2|U3E%® WICK L=80

31 142274101 2|3 Lt42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

32 SA7548001 1N TE vk SUB-TANK SET

33 SA3040001 1NAAIIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

34 SA3060001 LAY P ZAVE S VALVE PACKING

35 104450101 1|53 Lts8 RUBBER CAP, 8

36 0A4400806 2|+ RHYH24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
37 SA3045201 1N TEUON)I T4 3A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE A
38 SA3046001 1Y ITEUIN) Y7458 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
39 062060816 2|7 ~206X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

40 SA3044001 11EZILFa-T OIL TUBE, L=242

41 SA3055101 2|F2-TRAMY/N- TUBE CLIP

42 SA6472001 11 F1-THH5x TUBE SUPPORT

43 SA3923101 2|h<EZAD/NYFxY ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
44 062401616 4[F~04X16 SCREW PAN M4X16

45 SA2604001 1FUATXFTIILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

46 SA2605001 17T S TA4E FELT SUPPORT

47 062500616 1[F~Ra5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

48 109405001 1(V2EE4X4 WICK 4X4 (L=100)

49 108801001 1(72EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

50 SA2606101 1A A ILHN- OIL COVER

51 104450101 1|53 Lts8 RUBBER CAP, 8

52 SA3048101 11 F1-TAHYIA TUBE SUPPORT, A

53 SA3049001 1|1F21-TAYIB TUBE SUPPORT, B

54 062400616 1[F~204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

55 SA6473001 1F1-THAF TUBE GUIDE

56 140890009 NAAIAYT OIL CAP

57 112753001 2|7T )Lk FELT

58 062061016 3|F~26X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

59 025060236 1NEZHHRF16 WASHER PLAIN M 6

60 SA6423001 2|A7TYITILE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
T-8452C-350

30




M . #5838 B94% / Lubrication

L
\
16

T-8452C-350
31



M. #4;i;8 78R8 % / Lubrication

REF.NO| CODE |QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
61 SA6416001 | 2|FLAvT RUBBER PRESSER

62 SA6414001 | 2|Fa-TRRFYIS- TUBE CLIP

63 140327001 2|5 Lt2623 RUBBER CAP, 6.3

64 148743001 GRS FELT

T-8452C-350

32




N . %3 L B81% / Threading mechanism

T-8452C-401
33



N . %&ELRE{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
<-403H> <For -403>

1 SA3417401 |  1|mo4rFaYL 533 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -3

2 SA3415001 |  2|4rFaAHLNRL TENSION SPRING, L
<-405, -407 > <For -405, -407>

1 SA2607401 |  1|mI4rFIAYLH3-5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -5

2 SA3416101 |  2|4rFaHL/NRLL TENSION SPRING LL

3 SA4212001 | 1|4rFavo 143 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 |  1|FamL s TENSION STUD

5 SA2614201 | 1|4RRURHL THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING L

6 SA2615001 |  2|q4RrRYRRTFUF 442 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 |  1|zR~R-H- SPACER

8 SA2623201 | 1|4rRUER THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING R

9 SA2620001 | 1|h35- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 | 1|=RFwstH A STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 |  1[1>1+vkr3 NUT 1 M3

12 SA2626001 |  1|FART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 | 1|\ RTFUFARARS SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 |  1|Favtyvws ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 |  1|rA%T35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 |  1|h5- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 |  1|q4rFaAYLFUR TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 | 1|4RRYRRZRYSS STOPPER

19 004350616 |  1|+#523.5x6 SCREW FLAT M3.5%X6

20 SA2824001 |  1|=RTURAFVEMIS NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 | 1|4RRURRZEYSS STOPPER

22 062350512 | 1|+~=235x5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 | 4|4rFIAHLHS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 |  2|4FFIHLHSAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 | 2|FAYLNRHIHAH R WASHER

26 S20682111 | 2|4rFIHLF UL TENSION NUT

27 144504001 | 4|4 FoFAHS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560101 |  2|FLFo3/iRA PRE-TENSION SPRING A

29 155510001 |  2|4rFIHH Uk TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 | 1|4k A1% TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 |  1|7FE35x5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 $38274001 1| AR A2 T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 | 2|# %35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 | 1|qraLAEL TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 | 1|4rLAER TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 |  1|7-LArFF AU THREAD GUIDE, U: ARM

37 004350616 |  2|+#>23.5x6 SCREW FLAT M3.5%X6

38 SA2635001 | 1|/ryIHFIAY LA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 |  1|F~a3x6 SCREW PAN M3X6

40 SAB378001 |  1|FvvT CAP

41 062500816 |  2|F+~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

42 SA2636001 |  2|zVAsrAY THREAD RETAINER

43 012060636 |  2|7FES6x6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

44 SA2637001 | 1|q4raLASH BAR, TENSION RELEASE

45 SA2638001 |  2|7-LARTUFAM THREAD GUIDE, M: ARM

46 SA2640001 | 2|45%sxs8 SCREW FLAT M5X8

T-8452C-401

34




% 2%F91%/ Bobbin winder mechanism

P.

28
/___l__\

—
T-8452C-402

I

35




P. %#8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971502 1Ab<wF21=Vk BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA8508001 NARFSIUI7 92 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
5 108549001 110U>9 ORING

4 SA8511101 IR E D27 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

35 SB1639001 1[-k SHEET

6 SA9563001 1[REVaTA /R BOBBIN FIXED SPRING

7 SA8507001 NARRFIILT BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012400636 2|7 EZ4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X6
9 SA8503001 =FNINZ7) RUBBER RING

10 SA1981301 1N REVA YT HLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 1 REVAHITHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983201 NAMRFXOTOD BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

15 025060136 2|5 HRIIA6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1| REVAHITOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 018401236 N7 FHRILE4x12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

18 SA1985001 1| REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 S$23418002 1|2 ART4X5 SCREW M4X5

20 SA8510101 1| RE>V 24 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA8512101 1A= FL/- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1| ERD AR SPRING

23 SA8509001 RS R PAES BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 110')>7'SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 M= FaTARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360101 1|+*R KNIFE

27 062500616 1[F"25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994102 NARRFFIAITIZ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446002 21MbFIAVLHS DISC, TENSION

30 100401022 NAFITDNRR TENSION SPRING

31 S$31032002 1NARFIDSF IR TENSION NUT

32 S$12441001 1WFIADINRDIHF AR WASHER

33 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
34 SA8982202 1NAh< x5 4 BOBBIN WINDER BASE
T-8452C-402

36



Q . %tIYBESR / Thread trimmer mechanism

52

60

58

37

T-8452C-403




Q. £2YE§4% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB1449001 1A FJIL/AF THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

2 SA2643001 1NILIARI A4 SOLENOID BRACKET

3 SA2644001 1L /ARYET SOLENOID JOINT

4 SA2645001 1|5 2 PM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

5 012500536 17+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 SA2646001 1|1V /AR~ SOLENOID LEVER

7 SA2728001 1L /ARLIN-94 SOLENOID LEVERB RACKET

8 062501016 2|F~_a5x10 SCREW PAN M5X10

9 SA2647001 1NILIARLIN-2% SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 062061012 2|F~_a6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

11 SA2648001 1|3-F4+H3T CORD HOLDER

12 062060816 1[+~_26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

13 SA2651001 AEEIID) DRIVING ROD

14 148546001 PP Pad=, PLUNGER PIN

15 SA2652101 NARFITHA4R DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR

16 SA2860001 1| FH*R WASHER

17 SA6395001 A RILAL /- SPRING

18 062501016 1[#+~_25X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

19 116662003 v ES WASHER

20 SA2655001 1|52 PMe SHOULDER SCREW, M4

21 062351216 1|4+ ~_z335X12 SCREW PAN M3.5X12

22 021350106 11>+ Yk35 NUT 1 M3.5

23 SA6392001 B =N3 =]x! ROLLER

24 SA6393001 B =N]3 =1=2y] ROLLER SHAFT

25 SA6394001 1AL AL /- TENSION RELEASE LEVER

26 113431002 1| FH* WASHER, PLAIN

27 028050246 1IN\ RHYHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

28 021500106 112+ k5 NUT 1 M5

29 SA2657001 12aLn-Co49HT MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT
30 SA2658001 1oL n-24H MAIN LEVER SHAFT

31 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
32 SB1450001 1> aLn-43 MAIN LEVER ASSY

66 SB1452001 li=1=D2s L7 ROLLER SHAFT ASSY

67 105234003 1|4V k437 NUT SM4.37

33 148559100 (=FN RUBBER

34 S07509001 1|12 L/8-/3% MAIN LEVER SPRING

35 048070342 1[kATE7 RETAINING RING E7

36 062061616 2|+ ~06X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

37 SA2661001 1A FUHL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

38 SA2378001 4|hoH48 SPACER, 4.8

39 S25236001 4|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
40 SA2663001 1|2 YXTRIZ ROUND JOINT ASSY R

41 141331002 1Famvrrioa BUSH

42 SA2665001 1(ZYXTLY= ROUND JOINT ASSY L

43 141331002 1Favrrioa BUSH

44 SA2667001 1 FAHYFIAIEYL Ay L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD
45 021060306 1(3> 214+ Vk6 NUT 3 M6

46 SA2668001 A=) NUT M6 LEFT

47 SA2669001 2|13 YXTHRD SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28
48 SA2672001 1| /4FJL2AUR T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R
49 SA2673001 1|4 ohoL T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L
50 017500812 2|RJLR5X8 BOLT M5X8

51 025050236 2|ESHHRFY5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

52 SA2645001 2|5 R M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

53 S07526301 2|4F9n MOVABLE KNIFE

54 148536001 4|2 ART4.37 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2
55 S07527001 21374\ FIXED KNIFE

56 148539101 2|8 4238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

61 SA8364001 1AL AL IN-93 TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
62 SA8365001 NARILALIN-E YR TENSION RELEASE LEVER SET
57 S$38687000 1|34 4%25557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

58 SA1998001 1 7-AtH= GROUND WIRE ASSY

59 062500816 1|5~_z5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
T-8452C-403

38




Q. %#UYBHR / Thread trimmer mechanism

52

60

58

39

T-8452C-403




Q. £2YYE§4% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
60 340400001 ME= PN BEAD BAND

63 060400816 |  2[/sf>R4axs SCREW BIND M4X8

64 028040246 |  2|/3skHH R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

65 025040236 |  2|ESHHRF Y4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

T-8452C-403

40



R . %1% / Tension release mechanism

T-8452C-404
41



R . %#EHRH{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 2(FUkr476 NUT, SM4.76

2 SA2678001 1NARLIILATAX-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER

3 062500816 2|+ ~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

4 SA2679001 1NARLIILATAN-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER

5 062060816 2|+ ~16X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

T-8452C-404

42



S . %3#AU\EBf% / Thread wiper mechanism

13

T-8452C-405

43



S . %LU \E3{R / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2680001 NAMNZAIL /AR Y2 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
3 048090342 1|FATE9 RETAINING RING E9

4 S38426000 1T ova L PLUNGER RUBBER

5 S02664001 NARNGARALIF THREAD WIPER SWITCH

6 S$02665000 UNB YT OY TERMINAL CONNECTOR

7 S39048001 4|FRHFHIM4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10

8 062300616 2|F~3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

9 140647101 1|3-FAHx CORD HOLDER

10 062400616 1[F~04X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

11 SA2732001 1NIL/ARRO A4S SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE

12 SA2696101 1YL /AR HA8- SOLENOID COVER

13 060400516 1|/ 31> F4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

14 062501016 2|+ ~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

15 148546001 11T vEY PLUNGER PIN

16 SA2682101 NARNSAI D02 THREAD WIPER LINK ASSY

17 SA2683001 1L /ARIY SOLENOID LINK

18 S07549101 2|4bNSA4)29C THREAD WIPER LINK, C

19 S07550001 N2y LINK STUD

20 SA2504001 1eYhh5- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 012500536 2|77 EZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 SA8745001 1| AU STOPPER

23 062500816 2|F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

24 025050236 2|ESHAHRFDS5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

25 S07552101 2|MbINTAD T THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

26 062661212 2|F~3318-40X12 SCREW PAN SM3.18-40X12

27 SA2684001 NARNTAIA2R THREAD WIPER SPRING

28 062501016 2|+ ~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

29 S07553001 AKIAS K THREAD WIPER

30 S07424001 2|k ART3.18 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4
T-8452C-405

44



T1.arbrA—J)liIRy o R, E—HB{% / Control box and motor mechanism

99

S R,

T-8452C-502

45



T1.avkaO—JLRyO X, EF—%E4& / Control box and motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
55 SA2685001 1 e-ITA-RAIFI= SAFETY SWITCH ASSY

1 SA1385001 1A IBRA(IFI=Z MICRO SWITCH ASSY

2 S38744101 NRACYF AR SWITCH PLATE SPRING

3 SA2686001 NRAYFEA SWITCH BASE

4 062020806 2|F~2x8 SCREW PAN M2X8

5 140647101 113-F4+4x CORD HOLDER

6 062400616 1|F~14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

7 062401216 1|F~R34X12 SCREW PAN M4X12

8 026040236 1ESYHRIH+4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

9 154514001 1 ANR-H- SPACER

10 021400106 HIP=%aViY! NUT 1 M4

11 SB1454001 117-Y PULLEY

15 062060812 1[F~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

16 025060136 1|EZHHRLIAV6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

17 SA2712001 1|3-FrHT CORD HOLDER

18 062500816 1[F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

19 SB1211001 1|E-%284007R+F7 MOTOR 8400 SUPPLY

20 018501632 3|7+ ILL5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

21 028050247 3[R HHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

22 SA9436001 3|[EZHHRE WASHER PLAIN 5

48 SA9437001 NLYILINRT-292 RESOLVER STATOR ASSY

49 0A4301206 3[+F~HU23X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
50 SA9443001 1 T-)RILESH= PULLEY HOLDER S ASSY

51 012501032 2|7FES5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
29 0A4401005 1|+~ H24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
34 J04230001 1|3-F#A+H CDD-HT CORD HOLDER CDD-HT

35 0A4401006 2|+FRH24X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
52 SA9449001 1LY ILsNfN- RESOLVER COVER

53 0A4300806 3[+FRHH23X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
40 SA2354001 S5[+F Rty I5X18 SCREW PAN M5X18

41 060501016 3|/ 31 k5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

54 SA9452001 3[F-)Tur- PULLEY WASHER

42 SA2687001 13-FA4Hx CORD HOLDER

43 062500816 1[F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
T-8452C-502

46




T2.3a> bA—JbRv & X E1%& / Control box mechanism

G10

G50

47

T-8452C-502




T2. 2> ta—JLR w9 X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY |:|E|:|% NAME OF PARTS RM
< EMm> <For China only>
1+ BMP206A-1000000-CG10 G10/84% )L G-10-PANEL-CHINA
<AAXM> <For Japan only>
1+ BMP206A-1000000-JG10 G10/84% )L G-10-PANEL-JAPAN
<df H — A& > <For General export>
1+ BMP206A-1000000-0G10 G10/3%)L G-10-PANEL
<P EMF> <For China only>
2+ BMP206A-1000000-CG50 G50/\%)L G-50-PANEL-CHINA
<AXRMA> <For Japan only>
2+ BMP206A-1000000-JG50 G50/\%)L G-50-PANEL-JAPAN
<BR M F1> <For Europe only>
2+ BMP206A-1000000-EG50 G50/\%)L G-50-PANEL-EU
<dgi | — f& > <For General export>
2+ BMP206A-1000000-0G50 G50/\%)L G-50-PANEL
T-8452C-502

48




T3.a> bA—JLAR v & X BE{% / Control box mechanism

T-8452C-502

49



T3. 2> O—JLAR v o X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA9546001 1|7\3A4/3-7200C BOX COVER 7200C
2 SA9549001 1|2 A2 FR60/22093 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY 60/220
3 SA9727001 1SWTUFoFINUH2 SW POWER PCB ASSY
4 SA9553001 AP ETAVZH D PCB ASSY
5 SA9575001 1|1SF/ 293 S PCB ASSY
<HT—E%, B—BE2M47> <Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>
<A AMEA> <For Japan >
6+ SA9587001 172322 =Yhk-a% TREADLE UNIT -DM
<AIZB, B4 > <Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>
<d H — &= F> <For General export>
6+ SA9602001 1[Z730z2=vk- TREADLE UNIT -EX
<BR 4 = > <For Europe>
7 SA9564001 1|CETZAILA--R CE FILTER CASE
8 SA9565001 1[CEDAILAF/INUH2 CE FILTER PCB ASSY
9 J04210101 1|79 1-8X65 U= BOLT ASSY SQUARE M8X65
10 SA9894001 1|E-r214H3 REPEATE CABLE TIE ASSY
11 S37060001 2| 7-A<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
12 SA9725001 11ZRNIVhoTr6hay LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 36 X 150
T-8452C-502

50




U .¥#z X 1 v FB8{% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

T-8452C-508

51



U . ¥z X 1 vFB84% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EE2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2688301 1[R7OUF1I-2-9=2 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
2 SA2270001 1|RRAYFHHT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
3 SA7295001 1| RRAMYFHFA REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 SA4098201 NW7OFa1zT-4- ACTUATOR

5 SA4099001 1|RRAYF /AR REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
6 SA1390001 1|RRAMYFI= R-SWITCH ASSY

7 S$32907000 1\*M4OBRAIF MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 117312 R3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6

9 062500616 2| R205X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

10 SA2689101 1|3-F1HT CORD HOLDER

11 062500616 1|F~a5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

12 SA1388101 3|a-FA+H T CORD HOLDER

13 062500616 1|F~a5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
T-8452C-508

52



aB81% / Power supply equipment mechanism

Ut O
- FBz=<n

\Y

|

T-8452C-515

53



V F=dt O

BE{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

<O
REF.NO CODE QTY SRR NAME OF PARTS RM
<=4%H 200V AC B> <For Three phase 200V AC>
<A AXMmA> <For Japan >
1+ SA9616001 1[7>SW 9= SJT POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT
<=4%H 220V AC B> <For Three phase 220V AC>
<JbK-AxTomA> < For USA, Canada and Mexico >
1+ SA9831001 1[7>SW o3 SJIT#2 POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT#2
<Bi1f 220V ACHI> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<TOT - — - ERMmA> < For Asia, General and Europe >
2+ SA9535001 1|7>sSwoscce POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY CCC
<Eifg 220V ACHH> <For Single phase 220V AC>
< [EMm B> < For China>
2+ BMP3010-0000001-3S00 17452 SW 220V POWER SWITCH 220V
<EifH 100VA> <For Single phase 100V>
<A XM B> <For Japan >
3+ SB1229001 1SRRI RKRFADH2 TRANCE BOX 100V SUPPLY
<dbk-A¥Tomm> < For USA, Canada and Mexico >
3+ BMP3010-0000000-2ST1 1FSU RNV R TRANSFORMER BOX
<=#d 380VF> <For Three phase 380V>
<FOT-—mA> < For General and Asia >
4+ BMP3010-0000000-3ST4 1FSURRY IR TRANSFORMER BOX
< [EMm B> < For China>
4+ BMP3010-0000001-3ST4 1FSU RNV R TRANSFORMER BOX
<=7%H 400VFH> <For Three phase 400V>
<BR ] FR> <For Europe>
4+ BMP3010-0000000-4ST4 1PV RRYI R TRANSFORMER BOX
6 SA9914001 1[ZNILAVT 25 X 28 LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 25 X 28
T-8452C-515

54




W B Z LTy MEER (T avimi) [ Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)

T-8452C-943

55



W . BRIRZ Ty B &R 7 2o man/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY RE2 NAME OF PARTS RM
12 S07045009 NEFRAYFIZ KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY

13 142026003 NEFRAMYFETIY KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

14 142027001 NP RAVYFETOIr BRACKET

15 100463001 1(4H80HILET7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

16 114967001 NeEYFT7TAMY/N KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

17 110087001 1|7RJLR5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

18 S07027001 NESFRAYFR)YIr(445 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
19 0A5401206 4|+ _H/324X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
20 021400164 412 Yk NUT, 1 M4

21 S07030009 1NARAYFIA-FD=2 SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY

22 S07031009 1NIIRRAIFIZ FOOT SWITCH ASSY

23 143549000 2|EVB-2FILAR TERMINAL PIN, MALE

24 143548000 1EVR-SFILARX TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

25 146046000 2|F4Qraxryi NYLON CONNECTOR

26 146194000 11 F/a>raxry5- NYLON CONNECTOR

27 149799000 11245V7s BEAD BAND, S

29 025060232 2|ESYHRF2106 WASHER PLAIN M 6

28 034422503 4|+255FV41X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25

1 SA2707001 NTooFAHYITT7 VD2 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2
2 S54025001 1173y CUSHION

3 554024001 11ove3av)vy CUSHION RING

4 S42198051 1A TT77ravrIs PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
5 S542199051 NAYIT7LN-9=2 P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY

6 S41955051 1AYRYFTI3 ROD JOINT ASSY

7 $542200051 AR=7E WOOD SCREW

8 S38351001 =z 2y’ LABEL, HIGH TEMP

9 S$10550001 NAHTT77I)0y PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

10 146367001 1|7RJLR5.95 BOLT, SM5.95

11 S07729001 UESIAES SPRING, TWIST

T-8452C-943

56



Z1 . ftiE fB81% / Accessories

T-8452C-910
57



Z1 . @ 5uB81% / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

11 144226001 1|9 T hi— HEAD COVER

12 S01928151 2|REY BOBBIN

13 100477009 11=495 HEAD REST

14 SA8239201 NAAIB I3 OIL TANK ASSY

15 SB1271001 NAAITr4a95x)L 7T [OIL WARNING LABEL JP

58 SB1270001 NAAIr4a95~)L T4T> |OIL WARNING LABEL EN

16 145573000 NV TTAIRD KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

17 SB1414001 NAAILISIHH2 OIL PAN UNIT

18 SA2692101 N\775947 OIL PAN

19 149578000 213avHIivia BUSH

20 SA2582001 1|le¥ 7430309 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001 1|74 KNEE LIFTER

22 S25344001 1|7RJL 6 BOLT M6

23 SB0687001 2|k ART6 SET SCREW M6X24

24 021060306 2|33 a4+ Yk6 NUT 3 M6

25 S15889001 =gy - SITIVAT S TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1|k ATE10 RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 NAAIW=ZHLTF DRAIN

28 S23418002 2|2 AT AX5 SCREW, M4X5

59 SA9943001 1| 7-A3a-K EARTH CORD

60 0A5400806 1|+ ~_RH4324X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

29 SA1969001 15/8-E2 253 RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 2|k eV HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 2|k TV Y ST L RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 2|k T XT L HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 2|k T a4 HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 4|19% NAIL

45 114486002 1N RIAAS-24 OILER

47 S38300001 1|e¥F7TH=2 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

48 146039121 1|eF7TYET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

49 100463021 1|48 ILERT7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

50 S$35820021 1[7RJL+5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20

51 S38278001 NS TTETTH KNEE LIFTER BAR

52 S34756021 17T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

53 114967021 1Y T7TRMYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

54 110087021 1|7RJLK5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

55 S$31885001 1T TH/- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
<-403 > <For -403>

56 SA2639001 1 7-LAbT72F4D THREAD GUIDE, D: ARM

57 114941001 N7-LAToFATIILE FELT

T-8452C-910

58




Z2 . ftiE fB81% / Accessories

T-8452C-910

59



Z2. {+E 5hB81%& / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558409 1|4 3275 449Z3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF

2 S51283001 3|V HS SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3| RT-IL= Uk SPOOL MAT

4 S51282101 3| RF-Ioysay SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 NACToFAHHITRD THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 1NALF7oF43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

12 S02747101 B AL S SPRING

18 150179002 3|RT-ILHB SPOOL SHAFT B

19 028050244 3|/ AR H $R2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

20 021500104 3|12 aFvk5 NUT 1 M5

21 150188009 1| RT-ILIRILE-HHIA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 SA6610001 1| RT-)LRILE -3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

24 SA6610001 1|RT-ILRILE -3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

25 150183000 3l AT N A-FA THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 3|ALYEKRTYS o THREAD BUSH

27 SA6615001 NARToFARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 1YY ITRIYET JOINT

30 062061604 2|+ ~26X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

31 S37037001 1[+RaES545X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
33 014060632 2|7+ 1R36X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500104 112+ Uk5 NUT 1 M5

35 S37037001 1|FRaES545%32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500104 112+ Uk5 NUT 1 M5

37 031452204 1|=JLES45X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501004 1|+ ~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

39 SA6609001 2|1 R T- LRI -HH T SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
T-8452C-910

60




61

Z& 5 ~)b / Warning labels fn44 | Name of parts Size(mm) Code
I“ﬂﬁ(:“ﬁt.&l?ﬁ&‘!’fb:&ﬂ%b. I E!QEEQAA;M)& ‘%[Ei&%{ﬁ >, N JEE'EE
| A (s | i, | | 9N VERSE 36 X 150 | SA9725-001
e Label electrical shock 36 X 150
SNIVERE 25 X 28
Label electrical shock 25 X 28 L=28.4 |SA9914-001
P p— abel electrical shoc
&0 Sp) o e
BIETEIANIL
( Label caution 56 X 43 | SA9826-001
i EA
2
—= T —
é :7 d ak 7 L=16 | SA9957-001
njury mar
—L— oy
—_=> “7_
A :7 d 0k 7 L=25 | SA9957-002
o pu— njury mar
— 7_
@ r=A 7 . b 12 S37060-001
Label, grounding
f L
| e BEiES AL
e Em 77 72X 59 | $38351-001
Label, high temp
AATTENTION| A ATENCION
T-8452C-Wa




fn%4 / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

brother

BT
AZE

BIEASDRBIC DL &
RIEERIT I ENH Do

REEDA, FRERE
SC&,

RHFAC &, TR, BIE Y 5o
RAAFRNT &,

OFHDFDBARVFIC
BLTLIEEL,
OB[CASIIBAIL EFR
KTISHBFEHL, EED
BWERITTIIEEL,

OB CHNITIBER, KE
BITATHRICHE TS,
ORHANIEHE(L, (T
HAETC, BSICERD
PEERITTILE,

48 $E3GiHS
BIRERI__ KSBE

TAIWEESRNILX
Oil warning label JP

68 X 30

SB1271-001

Lubricating Oil for Machining

A CAUTION

Lubricating oil
may cause inflammation
to eye and skin.

Wear protective glasses
and gloves.

Swallowing oil
can cause diarrhoea
and vomiting.

Do not swallow.

Keep away from children.
FIRST AID

Eye contact :

-Rinse with plenty of cold water.
-Seek medical help.

Skin contact :

-Wash with soap and water.

If swallowed :

-Seek medical help immediately.

FTAIWEESINILEX
Oil warning label EN

68 X 30

SB1270-001

T-8452C-Wa

62



Sp. {L#BIER M —E X / Different parts list

63

B 5% / Rotary hooks
B@mI— FlE, HDELBICA-#HI—FTT

The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.

@® Z# / Normal

-403/ / For -403

-405H / For -405

M EFEHM / Rotary hook assy

SA1683-111

SA9783-001

T-8452C-Sp



Ga. 7'— UEh—E X / Gauge parts list
Z# & / For normal

* ARYIYRAEER(S07527-001) & Beftta L(148539-101)1F, $HRICEF T THY FLADT, BEITIS L THIER TEXSEELY,
* ERAEE1S.OMMETHRET,
* 2.4mm (3/32) O — T EFERAT H15EE. DBX1 (#7- #18) &t & SHEAC 2L,
* The thread trimming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not

provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

A maximum stitch width specification of 15.9mm is available.

* In case of using the gauge set 2.4mm (3/32), use needle size DBX1 (#7- #18).

§HiE sHaEt v sHaEM §HR % A
Needle gauge | Needle clamp | Needle clamp | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
set assy A i A i
(-403) (-405) (-403) (-405)
For medium For heavy For medium For heavy
materials materials materials materials
2.4mm (3/32) &.o1oroe o0l | R.S1207-00 | 150398-001 148697-001 148679-001
32mm (118) | R.o1orioo0y | Rooiorigoo | 155722001 | 148698-001 | 148699-001 | S36550-001
4.0mm (5/32) Eg}g;];gg] ;ﬂg}g;gg:gg] 155724-001 | 148700-001 | 148701-001 | 148689-001
4.8mm  (3/16) 'g.g}g;gi’:gg] E.g}g;gg:gg} 155851-001 | 148702-001 | 148703-001 | S36554-001 | S36556-001
5.6mm (7/32)| o S15729-001 | = 815731001 | 156816-001 | 156818-001 156819-001
L: S15735-001 | L: S15737-001 .. | 148705-001
6.4mm (14) | 5 31205 001 | Roatoraso0q | 155853001 |148704-101+1 | 0Ll | SA4051-101 | SA4050-101
7Amm (9/32)| £ 313001001 | L S107A3 007 | S14530-001 | S14532-001 | S14533-001 | S14534-001
7.9mm (5/16)| K. 312797-001 | L S107A9-007 | 155855001 | 149692-001 | 149691-001 | 149689-001 | 149687-001
9.5mm (3/8) | k.o 1orea 001 | Reoioreao0] | 155857001 | 149939-001 | 149938-001 | 149942-001 | 149940-001
11.1mm (7/16) E_g]g;gg;gg] E_g}g;g;zgg] S01644-001 | S01646-001 S01641-101
12.7mm (1/2) | & 219762001 | L: S15767-001 | 149677-001 | 149676-001 | 149675001 | 149673-101 | 149671-101
L: $15771-001 | L: S15773-001
15.9mm (5/8) | = 22t | Ratarra o001 | 149954001 | 149949001 | 149948-001 | 149952-101 | 149950-101

ttazty ~
Needle clamp set

ftim =l
Needle clamp assy

Mz 48 Presser foot assy

hEMA (-403)
For medium materials

E#RA (-405)
For heavy materials

EEYHEL

3.9

mEEY (K)

Without Chamfering Chamfering(L)
| | E
SHR #% Y& Feed dog
Needle plate hEMA (-403) E¥MA (-405) B4/ (-405)
For medium materials For heavy materials For heavy materials
16 16 16
13.8 29 %‘aﬂm@é ’ E ) :F[Eg]}:ﬂ:‘{s )
@] o 8] @ @ @ 21— @ @
@ $1.5%1 N ¢2—He %5 3 ~Q:
o ® 1.7 ‘\\/ 1.7 ‘\j)/ 17 famf
]
@O ; 158756-001
—— *1 (¢1.7:148704-1010# *o (HhEM: OP—2XH
1.7 : 148704-1010only For China : for denim
T-8452C-Ga

64



Ga. 57— 88

65

L=
2]

X / Gauge parts list

Z2#& L A / For sewing without material

*HIREEYEERAMNRERLEGY FET, RREYEY FIFAmMmUTTIEAL LS,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.

EHiE tHazEty ~ =4 £tk EYE #Hz 4
Needle gauge| Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
6.4mm_(1/4) 24 & /Normal B4 &/Normal S10507-001 S10509-101 S10510-001

£tk E Y 1z 4
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 3.9
sl
e LIl
i L)
mERY (K)
O — "1%/ Chamfering(L)
Cla-mne <~
1.2
1A % F(-407) / For extra-thick thread(-407)

£HiE tHia =4 £k Y 748
Needle gauge| Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
6.4mm (1/4) Z&&/Normal SB0362-001 SB0361-001 SB0359-001

Eagil EYE Bz
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 2.5
13.8 29 !
2
®| o °
@ o ©#
22.2 5
AN e —
B 348 % ($42 - 47/E0.4mm %
Thickness of fix knife spring : 0.4mm
T-8452C-Ga



Ga. 7' — P ERF—E 2K / Gauge parts list

[E# A / For heavy materials

P RYVENMREREELGYET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

T-8452C-Ga

#HiE ftazEty stia =l £tk EYE Wz
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm_(3/16) BT EHER B S07905-001 1R m(-405)
6.4mm (1/4) Normal Normal Normal 158756-001 Normal(-405)

E Y
Feed dog
2 11

66



Ga. &' — 8B

67

=
[=]2]

Ti%Y A /For drop feed

B X / Gauge parts list

* RUYAEEA(S07527-001) & Befd4a L (148539-101)(&. EHRICITFF T THY EHADT, BEITH L THEITEFX

éL\O

* RAHIE12.7mmETHEE T,

* The thread trimming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not
provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

* A maximum stitch width specification of 12.7 mm is available.

EHiE gtazty b+ st £k ‘Y 82 4
Needle gauge| Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
32mm (1g)| o S1o711-001 L STS7I3001 1 02 401-001 S07409-001 $38544-001

.2mm - B -
(178) R:S$15712-001 R:S15714-001
4.8 (3/16) L: $15723-001 L S15725-001 S07403-001 S07410-001 S$38542-001
.8mm - R ;

R: S15724-001 R:S15726-001

6.4 1/4 L S15735-001 L S15737-001 S07405-001 S07411-001 S38543-001
Amm- (141 . 515736001 R:S15738-001 - - -

7.9mm (5/16) L: S15747-001 L: S15749-001 S07676-001 S07680-001 S07682-001
' R: S$15748-001 R:S15750-001 ) ) )

L $15753-001 L S15755-001 $13621-001 $13623-001 $13624-001
9-5mm - (38) | g.515754-001 R:S15756-001 ) ” )
12.7mm (1/2) L: S15765-001 L S15767-001 S07678-001 S07681-001 S07684-101

' R:S$15766-001 R:S15768-001 ) ' ]
tHaztwy sta =M Fagit
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate
3.4
—»Dd—
® o ‘;il’:‘ °
© I o o
—>U<—
$1.5
{ { —
O
e (o __
EYE b | Bz
Feed dog Presser foot assy Presser foot assy

5

7.7

T-8452C-Ga



# 35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
004350616(N  -19 3411025060236 (M - 59 301062401616 |M  -44 30} 107155001|C -39 6
N -37 34|1025100132(F -36 1411062403512(B - 21 41108549001 |F -23 14
012060636|C  -55 8]1025710132|K1 -64 2411062500616 (A -12 2 P -5 36
F -32 1411026040236 (T1 -8 46 M -47 3041108801001 (M -49 30

G -15 16]1028040242(B -22 4 P -27 36]1108802001(H -5 18

H -7 18]1028040246(Q -64 40 u -9 52|1109405001 (M -48 30

H -26 1811028050244 (22 -19 60 u -1 52|1109714000(z1 -34 58

N -43 3411028050246 (Q -27 38 u -13 52|1110087001 (W -17 56

Q -31 38]1028050247|T1 -21 46| 062500812|G -6 16]1110087021(Z1 -54 58
012061036(B  -25 411031452204 |22 -37 60| | 062500816 A - 25 2]|110161004|R -1 42
012061832|E - 17 1211034422503 (W  -28 56 B -27 4]1112609001(C -14 6
012400636|P -8 36]1047301842(D - 11 10 B -32 411112728001|C -33 6
012500536 (E  -25 12]1048030342(E -15 12 D -16 1041112753001 (M - 57 30
N -31 34 E -39 12 D -25 10§ 113014000(B -7 4

P -13 36| ]048040342|P -2 36 E -2 12|]113050001|J -10 20

P -33 36 P -14 36 F -44 1411113431002|Q -26 38

Q -5 38]1048060142|G -9 16 M -8 30| 114486002(Z1 -45 58

S -21 4411048060342(F -18 14 N -4 341114941001 (z21 -57 58
012501031|K1 - 14 22||048070342|Q -35 38 Q -59 38] 114967001 (W -16 56
012501032(T1 - 51 46]|1048080342(F -35 14 R -3 42|1114967021(Z21 -53 58
013660412|J -3 20]1048090342(S -3 44 S -23 4411115947101 (K1 -52 24
014060632(Z2 - 33 60} | 060300606|U -8 52 T1 -18 46|]1116010001(A - 21 2
014080831|C -43 6]]060350616|C -27 6 T1 -43 46|] 116662003|Q -19 38
014400432(D -30 10 Cc -30 6]1062501004(Z2 -38 60f}117006001|B -6 4
016061031(F  -29 14]1060400516(S - 13 4411062501016(D -4 10§ 118735002(C - 51 8
G -13 16]1060400816(Q -63 40 F -3 1411 118954000(F -10 14
017500812|1Q -50 38]]060501016|T1 - 41 46 M -17 30] | 129458202|F -22 14
018062032|C  -50 8]1062020806(T1 -4 46 Q -8 38| ]138843001(z22 -28 60
C -60 8]1062060812(T1 -15 46 Q -18 38| | 140063001|A -1 2

F-15 1411062060816 |F -7 14 S -14 4411140327001(M -63 32

G -17 16 F -50 14 S -28 4411140647101(S -9 44
018062532|C  -57 8 M -39 30] | 062501216|A -7 2 T -5 46
018401036|C -4 6 Q -12 38 E -27 12|]140890009(M -56 30
018401236|P - 17 36 R -5 42 F -46 141 141331002|Q - 41 38
018501232|K1 -40 22|1062061012|Q -10 38 F -51 14 Q -43 38
018501632|T1 -20 46| 062061016|G -7 16| 062501416(A -5 2|1 141544001(K1 -35 22
021060306 |E  -18 12 K1 -58 24 A -9 2|1 142026003(W -13 56
E -35 12 M -58 30 D -21 10{ ] 142027001 (W -14 56

Q -45 38| 106206160422 -30 60] | 062661212|S - 26 4411142274101(M - 31 30

21 -24 58]1062061616(C -48 6]]071063550(D -19 10y 142746122|F -21 14
021300106|N - 11 34 Q -36 38]|081004070|M - 27 30] | 14299000122 -26 60
021350106|H -15 18] 062260316|C - 16 6]1081038070({M -20 30] | 142997001|22 -6 60
Q -22 38]]062260516|C - 20 6] | 0A4300806(T1 -53 46| 143548000(W -24 56
021400106|T1 -10 46]1062300416(H -23 18| |0A4301206(T1 -49 46| 143549000(W -23 56
021400164|\W - 20 56| ] 062300612|K1 -18 22| | 0A4400806|M - 36 30| 143611201|F -8 14
021500104122 -20 60} ] 062300616(N -39 34] | 0A4401005|T1 -29 461 143612100(F -9 14
Z2 -34 60 S -8 441 | 0A4401006|T1 -35 46| 143613051(F -16 14

Z2 -36 60} ] 062350512|N - 22 34] | 0A5400806|21 -60 58] ]143616001|F -17 14
021500106|E  -28 121 062350516(C - 37 6] |0A5401206(W - 19 56| | 14388200121 -30 58
F-52 14 C -42 6| |0A5501006(M  -24 30} 143910009(21 - 31 58

Q -28 38 D -8 10| ] 100032004(J -8 20|} 144226001(21 - 11 58
021500316|K1 - 11 22]1062350816(C -32 6]] 100328001(F -25 141144504001 (N -27 34
025030132|H -22 18]1062351216(Q - 21 38]|100401022|P  -30 36| | 145446001|N  -23 34
025040232|1B  -23 411062400616|H -18 18] 100463001 (W -15 56| | 145446002|P  -29 36
025040236|Q -65 40 H -33 18] 100463021(Z1 -49 58| ]145573000(Z21 -16 58
025050236|F  -47 14 K1 -26 22| 100477009121 -13 58] ]146039121|Z21 -48 58
Q -51 38 K1 -28 22| | 104449001|A -4 2|1 146046000(W -25 56

S -24 44 K1 -31 22]1104450101 (M -19 30} | 146194000(W -26 56
025060132|H -13 18 M -54 30) M -35 30] | 146293001121 -26 58
025060136|K1 -59 24 S -10 44 M -51 30} | 146367001 (W -10 56
P -15 36 T1 -6 46| | 104821001|F -43 141 148536001(Q -54 38

T1 -16 46| ] 062400812|K1 -65 22]1104833001(D -2 10] ] 148539101|Q -56 38
025060232|W  -29 56]|062401216|T1 -7 46| ] 105234003|Q -67 38| | 148546001|Q -14 38

68




#5| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
148546001|S -15 441155510001 [N -29 34|1S07374209|F -38 141 |S15705001|Ga 64
148559100(Q -33 381155722001 |Ga 64]]S07376001|F -48 14]11S15706001|Ga 64
148602001 |K1 - 61 2411155724001 |Ga 64]|S07401001|Ga 67]|S15707001|Ga 64
148679001 |Ga 64]] 155851001 |Ga 64| |S07403001|Ga 67]]S15708001|Ga 64
148689001 |Ga 64]| 155853001 |Ga 64]1S07405001|Ga 67]|S15711001|Ga 64
148697001 |Ga 64]] 155855001 |Ga 64| | S07409001|Ga 67 Ga 67
148698001 |Ga 64]| 155857001 |Ga 64]1S07410001|Ga 67]|S15712001|Ga 64
148699001 (Ga 64]] 156816001 |Ga 64| |S07411001|Ga 67 Ga 67
148700001 |Ga 64]| 156818001 |Ga 64]1S07419001|K1 -6 2211S15713001|Ga 64
148701001 |Ga 64]] 156819001 |Ga 64| |S07420000(K1 -5 22 Ga 67
148702001 |Ga 64]| 158756001 |Ga 64]1S07424001|S -30 4411S15714001|Ga 64
148703001 |Ga 64 Ga 66| | S07494001(J -12 20 Ga 67
148704101|Ga 64]]159398001|Ga 64]1S07509001|1Q -34 38]|S15717001|Ga 64
148705001 |Ga 64]]159801001|K2 -8 26]]S07525000|K1 - 34 22]1S15718001|Ga 64
148743001 (M -64 321159805001 |N -24 3411S07526301|1Q -53 38]|S15719001|Ga 64
149095001(G -18 16]1228475000|M -13 30| |so7527001(Q -55 38]|S15720001|Ga 64
149578000(Z1 -19 58]340400001|Q -60 40]|S07529001|E -14 12]|S15723001|Ga 64
149604001|C -8 6] |BMP206A-1000000-0G10 E -38 12 Ga 67
149605001|C -9 6 T2 -1+ 48]|S07549101|S -18 441 1S15724001(Ga 64
149608001|(C -13 6| |BMP206A-1000000-0G50 S07550001(S  -19 44 Ga 67
149610001|C -17 6 T2 -2+ | 48]1S07552101|S -25 441 1S15725001|Ga 64
149611101(C -18 6] |BMP206A-1000000-CG10 S07553001(S  -29 44 Ga 67
149622001|C -25 6 T2 -1+ | 48] |S07558409|22 -1 60] |S15726001|Ga 64
149671101|Ga 64| |BMP206A-1000000-CG50 S07575000(C -23 6 Ga 67
149673101 |Ga 64 T2 -2+ 48]|S07575001|C - 23 6] |S15729001|Ga 64
149675001 |Ga 64| |BMP206A-1000000-EG50 S07575002|C -23 6] 1S15730001|Ga 64
149676001 |Ga 64 T2 -2+ | 48]|S07575003|C - 23 6] |S15731001|Ga 64
149677001|Ga 64| |IBMP206A-1000000-JG10 S07575004|C -23 6]1S15732001|Ga 64
149687001 |Ga 64 T2 -1+ | 48]1S07575005|C - 23 6] |S15735001|Ga 64
149689001 |Ga 64| IBMP206A-1000000-JG50 S07575006(C -23 6 Ga 67
149691001 (Ga 64 T2 -2+ 48]1S07575007|C - 23 6] |S15736001|Ga 64
149692001 |Ga 641 |BMP3010-0000000-2ST1 S07575008|C -23 6 Ga 67
149799000(W -27 56 Vo -3+ 54| |S07575009(C -23 6] |S15737001|Ga 64
149827001|C -10 6| |IBMP3010-0000000-3ST4 S07575010(C -23 6 Ga 67
149831101(J -5 20 Vo -4+ 54| |S07575011|C  -23 6] |S15738001(Ga 64
149863001|D -28 10} |IBMP3010-0000000-4ST4 S07588101|D -26 10 Ga 67
149938001 [Ga 64 Vo -4+ 54| |S07676001|Ga 67]]S15741001|Ga 64
149939001 |Ga 64] |[BMP3010-0000001-3S00 S07678001|Ga 67]|S15742001|Ga 64
149940001 [Ga 64 Vo o-2+ 54| |S07680001|Ga 67]]S15743001|Ga 64
149942001 |Ga 64] |[BMP3010-0000001-3ST4 S07681001|Ga 67]|S15744001|Ga 64
149948001 [Ga 64 Vo -4+ 54| |S07682001|Ga 67]]S15747001|Ga 64
149949001 |Ga 64]1J04210101|T3 -9 50]1S07684101|Ga 67 Ga 67
149950101 |Ga 64]]J04230001|T1 -34 46]1S07729001|W - 11 56]]S15748001|Ga 64
149952101 |Ga 64]1S01567001|K2 -3 26]|S07742001|K2 -10 26 Ga 67
149954001 [Ga 64]]S01568001|K2 -4 26]]S07905001|Ga 66]]S15749001|Ga 64
15017900222 -18 60]|S01641101|Ga 64]1S09260001|K1 -4 22 Ga 67
150182000(Z22 -3 60]|S01644001|Ga 64]]S09261001|K1 -4 22]1S15750001|Ga 64
150183000(Z22 -25 60]|S01646001|Ga 64]11S10507001|Ga 65 Ga 67
150188009 (22 - 21 60]]S01928151|K1 - 60 2411S10509101|Ga 65]]S15753001|Ga 64
150820001|D -18 10 Z1 -12 58]1S10510001|Ga 65 Ga 67
151027001 (K2 -7 26]1S02664001|S -5 4411S10550001|W -9 56]]S15754001|Ga 64
151034001|K2 -6 261 ]S02665000(S -6 441|S10780001(E  -37 12 Ga 67
151035001 K2 -5 26]|S02747101(22 -12 60]|S11244001|d -7 20]|S15755001 Ga 64
151043001 (K2 -2 26]1S04109001|122 -5 60} |S12441001|P -32 36 Ga 67
153132000|1G  -19 16| 1S07027001|{W -18 56]|S13085001|J -4 201 |S15756001 (Ga 64
153138001|(G -10 16| |S07030009(W - 21 56]]S13160001|B - 15 4 Ga 67
156323010121 -27 58]|S07031009|W -22 56]1S13621001|Ga 67]|S15759001|Ga 64
154514001(T1 -9 46]|S07045009|W - 12 56]]S13623001|Ga 67]]S15760001|Ga 64
154560101 N -28 34]1|S07346101|[E -6 12]1S13624001|Ga 67]|S15761001|Ga 64
154567000(C -44 6] |S07349001(E -23 12]1S14530001|Ga 64]]S15762001|Ga 64
154730001|G -3 16| 1S07350001|E - 36 12]|S14532001|Ga 64]1S15765001|Ga 64
154731000(G -4 16]|S07351001|E - 13 12]1S14533001|Ga 64 Ga 67
154965001 K1 -16 22]|S07355051|E -26 12]|S14534001|Ga 64]1S15766001|Ga 64

69




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
S15766001|Ga 67]|S39051001|E -12 12] |SA2501001(E - 20 12 |SA2614201[N -5 34
S15767001|Ga 64]1S39830101|F -27 14| |SA2502001|E - 21 12| |SA2615001|IN -6 34

Ga 67]|S41955051|\W -6 56] |[SA2504001|E -24 12] |SA2619001(N -7 34
S$15768001|Ga 64]]S42198051|W -4 56 S -20 44 |SA2620001(N -9 34

Ga 67]|S42199051|\W -5 56] |ISA2506001|E  -29 12]) |SA2621001[N  -10 34
S15771001|Ga 64]1S42200051|\W -7 56] |SA2507001|E - 30 12| |SA2623201|IN -8 34
S15772001|Ga 64]S48204000|C -62 8] |SA2509001|F -1 14] |SA2624001[N  -13 34
S15773001|Ga 64]1S49623000|M -14 30] |SA2511001|F -2 14| |SA2625001|N - 14 34
S15774001|Ga 64]|S50098101|F -24 14] |SA2512001(F -4 14] |SA2626001[N  -12 34
S$15889001(z21 -25 58]|S51282101|22 -4 60] |SA2515001|F -5 14 N -15 34
S18964001|D - 15+ 10]|S51283001(z2 -2 60] |ISA2516001|F -6 14] |SA2627001[N  -16 34
S20681000|N  -25 3411554024001 |\W -3 56] |[SA2518001|F - 11 14| |SA2628001|N - 17 34
S20682111|N  -26 341554025001 |\W -2 56] |SA2521001|F -14 14] |SA2629001[N  -18 34
S23418002(P -19 36 |SA1120001|B -9 4| |1SA2523001|F -26 14| |SA2630001|N - 21 34

Z1 -28 58| |ISA1174002|E -3 12 |SA2525001(F -28 14] |SA2632001(N - 30 34
S$23460001(C -53 8| |SA1175002(E -4 12| |SA2526001|F - 30 14]|SA2633001|N - 33 34
S23651001|B  -10 4| ISA1179001|E - 22 12 |SA2529101(F - 34 14) |SA2634001[N - 36 34

B -18 4 E -31 12| |SA2530001|F - 37 14| |SA2635001|N - 38 34

H -9 18 E -33 12 |SA2531001(F -39 14] |SA2636001[N  -42 34

K1 -38 22| I1SA1360101|P - 26 36] |SA2532001|F -45 14| |SA2637001|N  -44 34

L -1 28] |SA1385001|T1 -1 46] |[SA2533001|F -49 14] |SA2638001[N  -45 34
$25235001(B - 11 4]|SA1388101|U - 12 52| |SA2535101|G -5 16] |SA2639001|21 - 56 58
S25236001|B  -12 4| |SA1390001|U -6 52| |SA2536001|G - 11 16] |[SA2640001(N  -46 34

F -13 14| |SA1683111|Sp 63] |[SA2539001|G - 16 16] |SA2643001(Q -2 38

Q -39 38| |SA1962001|121 -32 58] |SA2540001|G - 12 16| [SA2644001(Q -3 38
S25260001|B -8 41 ISA1963001(Z21 -33 58] |SA2541001|F -40 14| |SA2645001|1Q -4 38

C -46 6] |SA1969001(z1 -29 58] |SA2543001|H -4 18 Q -52 38
S25289001|E -9 12| |SA1971502|P -1 36] |[SA2544001|H -6 18| |SA2646001|1Q -6 38
S25344001(z1 -22 58] |SA1981301|P -10 36] |SA2546001|H -8 18] |SA2647001(Q -9 38
S31006002(E - 11 12| |SA1982101|P - 11 36] |SA2551001|H -25 18| |SA2648001|1Q - 11 38
S$31032002(P - 31 36| |SA1983201(P  -12 36| |SA2553001(H - 16 18] |SA2651001|Q -13 38
S31885001(Z1 -55 58] |ISA1984001|P -16 36] |[SA2554001|H -17 18| |SA2652101|1Q -15 38
$32907000(U -7 52| |SA1985001(P  -18 36| |SA2555001(H  -27 18] |SA2655001|Q - 20 38
S34438001(A -20 2| ISA1990101|P  -22 36] |SA2556001|K1 - 51 24 1SA2657001|1Q -29 38
S34561101(C - 11 6]|SA1992101|P -25 36 K1 -55 241 |SA2658001|Q - 30 38
S34562101|C  -12 6] |ISA1994102|P -28 36] |SA2560001|K1 -10 22]|SA2661001|1Q -37 38
S34756021(z1 -52 58| |SA1998001(Q -58 38| |SA2562201|K1 - 17 22||SA2663001|Q -40 38
$35820021|1Z21 -50 58] |[SA2165001|E -32 12] |SA2563301(K1 -43 22]|SA2665001|1Q -42 38
S$36550001(Ga 64| |SA2190001|P -24 36| | SA2565001(K1 - 54 241|SA2667001|Q -44 38
S36554001|Ga 64 |SA2270001|U -2 52| |SA2566001|H - 14 18] |SA2668001(Q -46 38
S$36556001|Ga 64| |SA2354001|T1 -40 46] |SA2567001|K1 - 56 241|SA2669001|Q - 47 38
S36663001|A -19 2] |SA2378001|Q -38 38| |SA2568001|K1 -57 241 |SA2670001|K1  -47 22
S37037001(Z2 - 31 60 |ISA2441101|A -6 2| ISA2571101|L -5 28] 1SA2671001|K1 -39 22

Z2 -35 60] [SA2442201|A -8 2] |SA2572001(K1 -19 22]|SA2672001|Q -48 38
S37060001(A -23 2| |SA2444101|A  -13 2| ISA2574001|K1 -20 22]|SA2673001|1Q -49 38

T3 -1 50] |[SA2445101|A -14 2 K1 -23 22]|SA2675001|K1 -37 22

Wa 61| |SA2448101|A -15 2| ISA2575001|K1 - 21 22 1SA2676001|K1 - 33 22
S38212001|K1 -15 22]|SA2450101|A  -17 2 L -7 28] |SA2677101|E  -16 12
S$38266000(M - 10 30| |SA2460101|B - 16 4] |SA2578001|E - 41 12 E -40 12
S38274001|N  -32 341 |SA2461001|B  -19 41 |SA2579001(K1 -44 22]|SA2678001|R -2 42
S38278001(Z1 -51 58] |SA2462001|B - 33 4| |SA2580101|L -6 28] ISA2679001|R -4 42
S38300001|121 -47 58] |SA2463001|B -24 4] |SA2582001(z1 -20 58] |SA2680001|S -1 44
S$38351001(W -8 56| |SA2469101|B - 26 4]|SA2584001|L -8 28| |SA2682101|S - 16 44

Wa 61] |SA2485001|C -45 6] |[SA2585001|F -12 14] |SA2683001|S -17 44
S$38426000(S -4 44]1SA2486101|C - 47 6 L -10 28| |SA2684001|S - 27 44
S38427002|F -19 14] |SA2489001|C -49 6 L -14 28] |SA2685001|T1 -55 46
S$38542001(Ga 67]|SA2490101|C -52 8| |SA2587101|IL  -12 28| |SA2686001(T1 -3 46
S38543001|Ga 67]|SA2493001|C -58 8] |SA2590001|121 - 21 58] |SA2687001|T1 -42 46
S$38544001(Ga 67| |SA2494001|C -59 8| |SA2604001|M  -45 30| |SA2688301|U -1 52
S38687000|1Q -57 38] |SA2495001|E -1 12 |SA2605001(M - 46 30] |SA2689101|U -10 52
S$38713100(B  -20 4] |SA2498001|E -8 12| |SA2606101|M - 50 30]|SA2692101|21 -18 58
S38744101|T1 -2 46 |[SA2499001(E -10 12] |SA2607401([N -1 341 |SA2696101|S  -12 44
S39048001|1S -7 44| ISA2500001(E -19 12| |1SA2613001|N -4 34 |1SA2707001|W -1 56

70




#%35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
SA2712001|T1 -17 46| |SA4029001(K1 -3 22]|SA5333001|D -9 10| JSA9549001|T3 -2 50
SA2717001|K1 -32 22| 1SA4033101|M - 12 30| |SA5336001(D -3 10| [SA9553001(T3 -4 50
SA2722001|K1 -53 241 |SA4038001|K1 -4 22]|SA5588001|D -22 10| JSA9563001|P -6 36
SA2723001|M - 21 30 |SA4044001|K1 -27 22| |SA6150101|H - 11 18] |ISA9564001(T3 -7 50
SA2724001|H -34 18] |SA4045001(K1 -46 22]|SA6166001|1B -5 4| |SA9565001|T3 -8 50

M -22 30] |SA4050101|Ga 64]|SA6178001|M -6 30 |SA9575001|T3 -5 50
SA2728001|Q -7 38] |SA4051101|Ga 64] |SA6294101|K1 -62 22]|SA9587001|T3 -6+ 50
SA2732001|S - 11 441 |SA4098201(U -4 52| |SA6301001(K1 -22 22| |SA9602001|T3 -6+ 50
SA2806101|H -30 18] |SA4099001(U -5 52| |SA6307101|K1 -63 221 |SA9616001|V -1+ 54
SA2814201|M -1 30 |SA4149101|E - 34 12| |SA6308001|H - 31 18] |ISA9725001(T3 -12 50
SA2824001|N  -20 34]|SA4212001IN -3 34| |SA6378001|N  -40 34 Wa 61
SA2826001|K1 -41+ 24 1SA4213001|IL -15 28] |SA6392001|1Q -23 38| |SA9727001|T3 -3 50
SA2860001|Q -16 38] [SA4370101|A - 11 2] |SA6393001(Q -24 38] |SA9783001|Sp 63
SA2861101|B  -13 4] |SA4373001(B -2 4| ISA6394001|Q -25 38| |SA9826001|A -24 2
SA2927001|H -12 18] |SA4376101|B  -29 4| I1SA6395001|Q -17 38 Wa 61
SA2928001|H -28 18] |SA4382001|C -5 6] |SA6414001(M - 62 32]|SA9831001|V -1+ 54
SA2929001|A -22 2] |SA4385001|C -6 6] |]SA6415001(M - 30 30] |SA9894001|T3 -10 50

M -9 30]|SA4389101|C  -21 6] |SA6416001(M - 61 32| |SA9914001|V -6 54

M -18 30] |SA4391101|C  -15 6] |]SA6417001(K1 -50 24 Wa 61
SA2935101|B - 14+ 4]|SA4392001|C -19 6] |SA6423001(M -29 30] |SA9943001|21 -59 58
SA2936101|B - 14+ 4| I1SA4393101|C - 34 6 M  -60 30] |SA9957001|A -26 2
SA2956001|M -4 30] |SA4394001|C -35 6] |SA6424101|K1 -25 22 Wa 61
SA2957001|M -5 30] |SA4395001|C -22 6] |SA6425101(K1 -45 22] |SA9957002|A  -27 2
SA2992001|G -8 16| |SA4396001|C - 26 6] |ISA6462001|K1 -48 22 Wa 61

G -14 16| |SA4397001|C - 28 6] |SA6463001(K1 -49 22| |SB0359001|Ga 65
SA3040001|M -2 30 |SA4398001|C -29 6] |ISA6468001|M - 28 30] |SB0361001|Ga 65

M -33 30} |SA4399001|C - 31 6] |SA6472001(M  -42 30} |SB0362001|Ga 65
SA3044001|M  -40 30] |SA4400001|C -38 6] |ISA6473001|M  -55 30]|1SB0687001|121 -23 58
SA3045201|M - 37 30 |SA4401001|C - 36 6] ISA6474001|K1 -7 221SB1211001|T1 -19 46
SA3046001|M -38 30] |SA4402001|D -1 10| |SA6475001|M - 26 30 SB1229001|V -3+ 54
SA3048101|M -52 30] |SA4404001|D -5 10| |SA6592001|F - 41 14]|SB1270001(Zz1 -58 58
SA3049001|M  -53 30] |SA4405001|D -7 10 |SA6609001|1Z22 -39 60 Wa 62
SA3054001|K1 -24 22 |1SA4406001|D -10 10| |SA6610001|1Z22 -22 60 1SB1271001|121 -15 58
SA3055101|M -7 30 |SA4408001|D -12 10 Z2 -24 60 Wa 62

M -23 30| |SA4409001|D -13 10] [SA6615001(z2 - 27 60| |SB1311001(A -3 2

M -41 30]|SA4411101|D -14 10f |ISA7295001|U -3 52]|SB1413001|F -33 14
SA3056001|F -20 14| |SA4412001|D  -17 10| |SA7540001|M -25 30 1SB1414001|121 -17 58
SA3059101|B - 31 4| 1SA4413001|D -20 10] |SA7548001(M - 32 30]|SB1425001|1C -3 6
SA3060001|M - 34 30| |SA4414001|D -23 10| [SA7607101|E -5 12| |SB1434001|C -2 6
SA3065001(B  -30 4| ISA4415001|D -24 10] |SA8239201(z1 -14 58] |SB1437001|C -54 8
SA3415001|N -2 34]1SA4416001|D - 27 10] |SA8266001|K2 -9 26]|SB1438001|C -56 8
SA3416101|N -2 34]|SA4417001|D -29 10] |SA8364001|Q -61 38]|SB1439001|E -7 12
SA3417401IN -1 34 |SA4418001|D - 31 10] |SA8365001|Q -62 38| |SB1440001|F - 31 14
SA3840001|H -10 18] |SA4419001|D - 15+ 10] |]SA8503001(P -9 36]|SB1442001|G -1 16
SA3855001|H -1 18| |SA4435301|K1 -1+ 22| |SA8507001|P -7 36| |SB1445001|H -24 18
SA3859101|K1 -9 22]|SA4436401|K1 - 42+ 22]|SA8508001|P -3 36] |SB1446001|K1 -8 22
SA3887001|H -20 18] |SA4441001|D -6 10| |SA8509001|P  -23 36]|SB1449001|Q -1 38
SA3888001|H -21 18] |SA4444001(K1 -4 22]|SA8510101|P  -20 36]|SB1450001|Q -32 38
SA3889101|K1 -12 22 |SA4458001|K1  -41+ 241 1SA8511101|P -4 36]|SB1452001|Q -66 38
SA3890001(L -1 28] |SA4506001IN  -34 34| ISA8512101|P - 21 36]|SB1454001|T1 - 11 46
SA3891001|L -3 28| |SA4507001|N - 35 34]|SA8738101|C -1 6]|SB1484001|B -4 4
SA3894001(K1 -30 22| |SA4537001|B  -28 4| ISA8745001|S -22 44 L -9 28
SA3912001|K1 - 36 22] |SA4538001|H -29 18] |SA8749001|C -7 6]|SB1485001(B -3 4
SA3923101|M  -43 30]|SA4551001|B -1 4] 1SA8982202|P -34 36]1SB1536001(B - 17 4
SA3924001|A -2 2] |SA4583001|C -24 6] |]SA9436001(T1 -22 46 L -13 28
SA3946001|M -3 30 |SA4585001|L -2 28| |SA9437001|T1 -48 46| |SB1639001|P - 35 36
SA3965001|H -2 18 L -4 28] |SA9443001|T1 -50 46
SA3990001|H -19 18] |SA5154201|M - 16 30 |SA9449001|T1 -52 46
SA4009001|H -32 18] |SA5155001|C  -40 6] |]SA9452001|T1 -54 46
SA4011001|H -35 18| |SA5224001|M - 11 30] |SA9470101|K1 -1+ 22
SA4012001|K1 -29 22]|SA5237101|C - 41 6] |SA9471101(K1 -42+ 22
SA4026001|K1 -13 22| |SA5293001|M - 15 30| |SA9535001(V -2+ 54
SA4028001|H -3 18] |SA5332001|C  -61 8] |SA9546001(T3 -1 50

71




MEMO



a_n

N—yJvy
PARTS BOOK

759 -1LEKRIE=AL http://www.brother.co.jp/
T448-0803 Yo iEFHAETILENIL1ZE 5 TEL:0120-33-2392
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/

1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan. Phone : 81-566-95-0088

©2010 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved.

T-8452C
SB1463-001.J/E
2010.05.B (1)



	Cover
	Description of model plate
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism
	E. Presser foot mechanism
	F. Feed mechanism
	G. Quick reverse mechanism
	H. Feed shaft mechanism
	J. Gauge parts
	K1. Rotary hook mechanism
	K2. Rotary hook mechanism
	L. Lower shaft mechanism
	M. Lubrication
	N. Threading mechanism
	P. Bobbin winder mechanism
	Q. Thread trimmer mechanism
	R. Tension release mechanism
	S. Thread wiper mechanism
	T1. Control box and motor mechanism
	T2. Control box mechanism
	T3. Control box mechanism
	U. Quick reverse switch mechanism
	V. Power supply equipment mechanism
	W. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover 

